

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

<hr/>)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	No. 15-cv-00017-LPS
)	
v.)	
)	MOTION FOR SUMMARY
CHRISTINE O'DONNELL, <i>et al.</i> ,)	JUDGMENT
)	
Defendants.)	
<hr/>)	

**PLAINTIFF FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
II. DEFENDANTS VIOLATED FECA’S PERSONAL USE PROHIBITION.....	8
A. FECA Prohibits the Use of Campaign Funds to Pay Rent or Utilities on Any Part of a Property Used As a Candidate’s Residence	8
B. The Committee’s Payment of the Rent and Utilities for the Townhouse Where Christine O’Donnell Resided Violated FECA.....	9
III. SUMMARY JUDGMENT SHOULD BE GRANTED TO THE COMMISSION ON DEFENDANTS’ OTHER AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES AND COUNTERCLAIMS.....	10
A. Defendants’ Actions Violated FECA’s Personal Use Ban	10
1. The <i>per se</i> rule regarding rent and utility payments reflects the plain meaning of the statute and it clearly applies to defendants’ conduct.....	11
2. Defendants had no basis to rely on FECA’s “Safe Harbor” provision.	12
B. The Personal Use Statute and the Regulation Are Constitutional	13
IV. O’DONNELL’S ALLEGED RELIANCE ON ADVICE FROM AN FEC ANALYST IS LEGALLY IRRELEVANT AND NOT CREDIBLE IN ANY EVENT	13
A. Only an FEC Advisory Opinion, Not Oral Advice from an FEC Employee, Could Create a Legal Defense for Defendants’ Conduct	13

- B. The Federal Government Cannot Be Estopped from Enforcing Laws
As a Result of the Actions of One of Its Employees14
- C. O'Donnell's Claim of Having Received Advice from the FEC is
Not Credible.....14
- V. THE COURT SHOULD ORDER CIVIL PENALTIES, DISGORGEMENT,
AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....16
 - A. The Committee and O'Donnell Should Be Ordered to Pay A Civil
Penalty for the Full Amount of the Violation16
 - B. Christine O'Donnell Should Be Ordered to Disgorge the Full
Amount of Her Personal Benefit18
 - C. Defendants Should Be Enjoined from Converting Committee Funds
to Personal Use19
- CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....7, 15

Bank of Illinois v. Allied Signal Safety Restraint Sys., 75 F.3d 1162 (7th Cir. 1996)15

Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Am. Metals Exch. Corp.,
991 F.2d 71 (3d Cir. 1993)19

Drumgo v. Burris, No. cv 12-1204-GMS, 2015 WL 4591957 (D. Del. July 29, 2015).....15

FEC v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty. and Mun. Emps.— P.E.O.P.L.E. Qualified,
No. 88-3208, 1991 WL 241892 (D.D.C. Oct. 31, 1991)17

FEC v. Comm. of 100 Democrats, 844 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1993)17, 18

FEC v. Craig for U.S. Senate, 70 F. Supp. 3d 82 (D.D.C. 2014),
aff’d, ___ F.3d ___, No. 14-5297, 2016 WL 850823
(D.C. Cir. Mar. 4, 2016)17, 18, 19, 20

FEC v. Furgatch, 869 F.2d 1256 (9th Cir. 1989)17, 18, 19

FEC v. NRA, 553 F. Supp. 1331 (D.D.C. 1983)18

Heckler v. Cmty. Health Servs. of Crawford Cty., Inc., 467 U.S. 51 (1984)14

Latif v. Obama, 677 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....16

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574 (1986)7

Office of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond, 496 U.S. 414 (1990)14

Podobnik v. U.S. Postal Service, 409 F.3d 584 (3d Cir. 2005)7

Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc., 530 U.S. 133 (2000)7

Riggs Nat’l Corp. & Subsidiaries v. Comm’r of IRS, 295 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 2002)16

SEC v. Lazare Indus., Inc., 294 F. App’x 711 (3d Cir. 2008) 18-19

SEC v. Teo, 746 F.3d 90 (3d Cir. 2014), *cert denied*, 135 S. Ct. 675 (2014)19

Tull v. United States, 481 U.S. 412 (1987)17

United States v. ITT Cont'l Baking Co., 420 U.S. 223 (1975)17

United States v. Mun. Auth. of Union Twp., 150 F.3d 259 (3d Cir. 1998)17

United States v. Reader's Digest Ass'n, Inc., 662 F.2d 955 (3d Cir. 1981)18, 20

Statutes and Regulations

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, § 301, 116 Stat. 81,
as amended, codified at 52 U.S.C. § 30114(b) (formerly 2 U.S.C. § 439a(b))8

Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended,
codified at 52 U.S.C. §§ 30101-1462

52 U.S.C. § 30101(5)-(6)2

52 U.S.C. § 30102(e)(1)-(2) 2

52 U.S.C. § 30106(b)(1)2

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)2

52 U.S.C. § 30107(e)2

52 U.S.C. § 30108.....2

52 U.S.C. § 30108(c)14

52 U.S.C. § 30109.....2

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1)-(2)2

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6).....2

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)(B)16, 17, 20

52 U.S.C. § 30111(e)11, 12

52 U.S.C. § 30114.....11

52 U.S.C. § 30114(b)1, 8

52 U.S.C. § 30114(b)(2)11

11 C.F.R. § 111.24(a)(1)16

11 C.F.R. § 112.1	13
11 C.F.R. § 112.5	14
11 C.F.R. § 113.1(g)	8, 11
11 C.F.R. § 113.1(g)(1)(i)	8
11 C.F.R. § 113.1(g)(1)(i)(E)(1)	9
11 C.F.R. § 113.1(g)(1)(ii)	8

Miscellaneous

<i>Expenditures; Reports by Political Committees; Personal Use of Campaign Funds,</i> 60 Fed. Reg. 7862 (Feb. 9, 1995)	8, 9, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(1)(A), (B)	7
148 Cong. Rec. S1991-02 (daily ed. Mar. 18, 2002).....	8
